
                                  

AGENDA

CABINET
THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2017

2.00 PM

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ

Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

MEMBERS: Councillor Michael King (Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Development), Councillor Kelham Cooke (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Councillor Helen Goral (Cabinet Member for 
Communications and Engagement), Councillor Matthew Lee 
(Leader of the Council), Councillor Nick Robins (Cabinet 
Member for Retail and Visitor Economy), Councillor Jacky 
Smith (Cabinet Member for Major Development Projects), 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Cabinet Member for Finance), 
Councillor Rosemary H Woolley (Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Wellbeing) and Councillor Dr Peter Moseley 
(Cabinet Member for Environment)

Committee Support 
Officer:

Lucy Bonshor Tel: 01476 40 61 20
E-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following pages. Key decisions are marked *.



1. APOLOGIES 

2. RECORD OF DECISION(S) 

(Enclosure) 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4. *LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATIVE DRAFT 

Report SEG44 from the Cabinet Member for Economy and Development 
(Enclosure)

Please note that due to the size of the appendices to this report hard 
copies have been sent to Cabinet Members only.  Electronic copies of all 
documents can be accessed from the Council’s Website:  
www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Hard copies of the documents are available on request 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

6. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

7. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 

http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/


MEETING OF THE CABINET
1 JUNE 2017  - 2.00 PM – 3.05 PM

PRESENT:

Councillor Michael King
Councillor Kelham Cooke
Councillor Helen Goral
Councillor Matthew Lee
Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Adam Stokes
Councillor Rosemary H Woolley
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley

Councillor Matthew Lee - Chairman

Chief Executive (Beverly Agass)
Strategic Director Corporate Focus (Daren Turner)
Strategic Director Environment & Property (Tracey 
Blackwell)
Strategic Director Development & Growth (Steve Ingram)
Corporate Finance Manager (Richard Wyles)
Executive Manager Environment (Ian Yates) 
Executive Manager Corporate (Lucy Youles)
Business Manager Street Scene (Keith Rowe)
Cabinet Support Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

Non-Executive Members :  Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Robert Reid
Councillor Nick Neilson 

CO38.    APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robins. 

Page - 3

Agenda Item 2



2

CO39.    RECORD OF DECISION(S) 

Noted. 

CO40.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None disclosed. 

CO41.    BIG CLEAN 

Decision:

That the Cabinet supports the following recommendations in order to 
achieve a step change in the attractiveness of the street scene 
throughout South Kesteven:

1.  That Cabinet recommends to Council that the 2017/18 budget 
framework is amended to include the investment of £661,000 
revenue and £226,500 capital to deliver the “big clean” project.

Subject to the Council approving 1 above:

2. The Big Clean initiative is undertaken over a three month period.

3. The work specification is set to achieve a higher street standard 
i.e. removal of weeds, washing of street furniture, removal of 
graffiti as detailed in report ENV660.

4. That Members and Officers develop a South Kesteven “street 
scene standard”.

5. That following a review of the outcomes from the project ongoing 
investment in the service is considered as growth during the 
2018/19 budget process which will ensure the higher street 
standard is maintained.

6. That volunteers are actively encouraged and supported to 
contribute to the improvements.

7. As part of the big clean project funding, £15,000 is allocated to the 
community cleaner grant scheme to further promote locally 
resourced cleansing within the district.

8. That a communications strategy is developed and implemented to 
support the changes

Considerations/reasons for decision:

Page - 4



3

1) Report ENV660 from the Executive Member Environment.

2) The Council’s objective to encourage economic growth, a key element 
being the attractiveness of the District.

3) The public regularly ranked clean streets in their top five issues of 
importance.

4) The issue had been discussed at the recent Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee who had agreed with the proposed option set out in 
the report.

5) The need to deliver and maintain a significant improvement in the 
appearance of the District – to develop our own District standard to 
measure performance against rather than the default lower national 
standards.

6) The project would be subject to the Council’s accepted rules in respect 
of budget approvals and relevant procurement rules.

7) It was intended that the project management and supervision required 
would be supported from within the Council’s existing resources; back 
filling as required, all relevant issues such as health and safety and 
insurance would be adhered to.

8) The Cabinet to undertake a review of the outcomes of the initiative in 
order to inform the 2018/19 budget process.

9) Comments made by the Cabinet Member Environment about the need 
for any option considered to be value for money that the work 
undertaken to elevate the standard needed to be continued and 
maintained. The use of volunteers such as community groups, Parish 
and Town Councils were key to the project and would be actively 
encouraged to help and harness the information that they had.  The 
addition of a further team now and a future team in year two would add 
flexibility to enable a more fluid work flow rather than a reactive one.  

10)  Comments from the Chairman of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee commending the forward thinking project.

11)  Comments from the Cabinet Member Economy and Development on 
the geography of the district and whether the proposed equipment could 
be used in a rural setting as well as an urban one (proposed equipment 
could be used in both) and also prioritization (addition of further work 
teams would add flexibility). Also the possibility of sponsorship of 
sections of road similar to what happened in America (issue would be 
looked into).

12)  Comments from the Cabinet Member Communications and 
Engagement that any review needed to be done effectively to improve 
the project going forward and make the district the “go to place” on how 
to do things properly. From a commercial perspective provide a better 

Page - 5



4

response to issues such as graffiti removal.

13) Comments from the Leader about managing the engagement with the 
volunteer element and how the resources in Customer Services could 
be utilized.

14) Comments from the Cabinet Member Major Projects about the need to 
address the state of the roundabouts particularly those coming into 
towns and perhaps looking again at sponsorship as had happened in the 
past through Lincolnshire County Council.  

15) Comments from the Cabinet Member Communities and Wellbeing who 
also referred to roundabouts in areas other than Grantham. Reference 
was also made to insurance and the Executive Manager Environment 
indicated that he would circulate to the Cabinet information about third 
party insurance in respect of Parish Councils.

16) Comments made about rivers which were not part of the project and 
were the responsibility of the Environment Agency.

17) Comments made about green spaces which there was a cross over with 
the propose project.

18) Comments made by the Cabinet Member Finance on the financial outlay 
and the budget implications both now and in future years.

Other Options Considered:

The main variables influencing the options were the time taken to deliver the 
one off project, the locations, the number of streets to be treated and the 
ability to maintain the higher standard on an ongoing basis. Each option had 
been evaluated against the level of impact, the levels of risk and the 
perceived value for money against the level of investment. The key options 
considered were:

Option 1 - Undertake a big clean of entire district within a 6 week period

Option 2 - An intelligence based, targeted approach

Option 3 – General increase in the ongoing level of service provision

The evaluation of the above options was detailed in Appendix 1 to Report 
ENV660. This demonstrates that Option 1 required large scale investment for 
a one off return and Option 3 provides minimal immediate step change, 
leaving Option 2 providing the best balance in terms of value for money and 
impact but no ongoing solution. 

 

Page - 6



5

CO42.    MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

No matters had been referred to Cabinet from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. The first round of Overview and Scrutiny Committees had taken 
place where the remit and their work plans had been discussed. Once the 
remit had been agreed with each Committee they would be going back to 
Council for inclusion within the Constitution.

The Chairman of the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee referred to 
the Overview and Scrutiny training that had taken place and felt that the 
training had been professionally given and enabled those Members present at 
the training to have a much more productive and focused approach.   

CO43.    ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

Two Non Key Decisions had been made.

Councillor Mike King had made the following decision on 25.05.17

Adoption of the Foston Neighbourhood Plan – Report SEG43

Decision:

That approval is granted for the Foston Neighbourhood Plan to be part 
of the Development Plan for South Kesteven.

Date effective: 05.06.17 subject to call-in 

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley had made the following decision on 30.05.17

Amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy – Report LDS218

Decision:

That approval is granted for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy to be amended to include compulsory e-learning 
safeguarding training whereby all hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers and operators are  required to complete and pass the 
safeguarding awareness training.

Date effective: 08.06.17 subject to call-in

The Leader stated that in future there would be an item on the Council 

Page - 7



6

agenda with paperwork from the Cabinet meeting for transparency. 

CO44.    REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS 

None were received although the Leader informed those present that a report 
was going to the Constitution Committee with a view to amending the 
Constitution to enable any Member to speak on an item on the agenda 
without prior notice having to be given. 

DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE

Decision CO41 stands referred to Council meeting scheduled to be held on 
Thursday 15th June 2017.

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ

Contact: Cabinet Support Officer Lucy Bonshor  - Tel: 01476 40 60 80 extn 6120
e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk

Page - 8



CABINET

Report of: Councillor Mike King
Cabinet Member for Economy and Development 

Report to:

Date:

Subject:

CABINET 

22ND June 2017

SEG44: Local Plan – Consultative Draft

Decision
Proposal:

Key Decision for the Cabinet to approve for non-statutory 
consultation purposes, a draft of the new Local Plan.

This report also sets out the background to the main strategic 
decisions which the Local Plan needs to take and the process of 
preparing for the next stages of the Local Plan.

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member:

Councillor Mike King
Cabinet Member for Economy and Development 

Report author:

Reviewed by:

Signed off by:

Roger Ranson, Business Manager – Spatial and Economic Growth
r.ranson@southkesteven.gov.uk
Tel: 01476 40 60 80 (Ext. 6438)

Steve Ingram, Strategic Director – Development and Growth
s.ingram@southkesteven.gov.uk
Tel: 01476 40 60 80 (Ext. 6007)

Councillor Mike King, Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Development 
and Steve Ingram, Strategic Director – Development and Growth
s.ingram@southkesteven.gov.uk
Tel: 01476 40 60 80 (Ext. 6007)

SUMMARY

A new Local Plan will shape and guide proposals for growth and investment in South 
Kesteven up to 2036.  It will provide greater certainty to all parties regarding the local 
development process and proposed planning policies for South Kesteven District. 

The preparation of a new Local Plan provides the opportunity for all our communities to 
help shape what the District will look like over the next 15-20 years, and thereby creating 
the policy framework that will help guide all investment and development decisions over 

Page - 9

Agenda Item 4



the plan period. It also allows the Council to set out its ambitions for the future growth 
and prosperity of the District.
The process of preparing a new Local Plan offers the Council an opportunity to 
proactively engage with local communities, interested developers, businesses, voluntary 
groups, public organisations, landowners and neighbouring councils.  In doing so all 
interested parties can positively contribute to the future look and feel of the District.

This report sets out a draft Local Plan which is recommended for Cabinet approval for 
the purposes of conducting initial non-statutory public consultation.  The draft Local Plan 
represents an important stage in the overall preparation of a new Local Plan for the 
District and whilst non-statutory the consultation will help to shape the form and content 
of the District’s new Local Plan. 

An updated timetable for the production of the new Local Plan is set out in this report and 
the accompanying revised Local Development Scheme (LDS).

RECOMMENDATION

1. Cabinet approves for consultation purposes the appended Consultative Draft 
Local Plan, its accompanying appendices and the updated Local Development 
Scheme.

2. Cabinet recommends that delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Development, in conjunction with the Strategic Director, to approve 
any minor changes or typographical corrections as may be necessary prior to the 
commencement of the consultation period.

1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT:

Statutory framework and content

1.1 Local Planning Authorities must prepare a Local Plan that sets planning policies 
for their area. These are very important considerations when deciding planning 
applications, as all decisions must be made in accordance with the Development 
Plan unless there are material planning reasons not to do so. The National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that every local planning authority 
in England should have a clear, up to date Local Plan that conforms to the NPPF, 
meets identified local development needs and reflects local people’s views about 
how they wish their community to develop. The plan preparation process should 
fully involve everyone with an interest in the document or area, and they should 
have had the chance to comment.

1.2 The new Local Plan will set out policies and proposals for the period up to 2036, 
so there is an additional 10 years of development needs to be anticipated and 
accommodated beyond our current adopted development plans. An updated 
vision and revised strategic objectives have been prepared to coincide with this 
extended timeframe.

Page - 10



1.3 This stage of the plan preparation process proposes draft policy wording and 
provisional site allocations for the purpose of public consultation.   

1.4 The new Local Plan is
[...]
an Regulations, this consultation is formal and 
statutory seeking specifically to establish the Plan’s soundness for Examination in 
Public.

8: Submit:

Page - 11



The Council will assess the comments received during consultation. If it considers that 
the Local Plan is sound, the Plan can be submitted for Examination in Public (EiP). If 
the Authority wishes to improve the plan, then stages 6 and 7 are repeated. 

9: Examine:
The Plan is examined by an independent Planning Inspector who will conduct an EiP.

10: Adopt:
If the independent Planning Inspector finds the Local Plan sound, the Plan can be 
adopted by the Authority. If the Inspector does not find the Local Plan sound, the process 
goes back to stage 6.

1.6 This timetable is reflected in revised Local Development Scheme which is 
appended to this report and is also recommended to Cabinet for approval. 

Overview and Scrutiny Considerations

1.7 The development of the Consultative Draft Local Plan has been the subject of 
previous reports to the Growth PDG and more recently to the Growth Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  In addition, regular monthly informal workshops have 
been held for all members regarding the preparation of the Local Plan.

1.8 A full draft of the Local Plan is due to be considered by the Growth Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 21st June.  The outcome of that meeting will 
then be reported to Cabinet and any amendments can be agreed at this Cabinet 
meeting.   In addition, it is also recommended that delegated authority is given to 
the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Development, in conjunction with the 
Strategic Director, to approve necessary changes or typographical corrections 
prior to the commencement of the consultation period.

2. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This Consultative Draft Local Plan has been informed by a substantial evidence 
base, including assessments of objectively assessed housing and employment 
needs.  Two stages of informal consultation have been undertaken regarding the 
scope of the Local Plan and an initial assessment of potential sites and settlement 
hierarchy. 

2.2 The process of preparing a new Local Plan offers the Council an opportunity to 
proactively engage with local communities, developers, businesses, voluntary 
groups, public organisations, landowners and our neighbouring councils so that 
we can all appreciate what they think the future of the District should look like and 
for other possible options to be put forward for consideration.  Responses to 
consultation will help to shape the final document.

2.3 The only other option would be for the Council not to undertake the production of 
the Local Plan.  This would not be in line with Government expectations and 
would also lead to development proposals coming forward in an uncoordinated 
way with no long term strategic direction to guide growth.  This is not considered 

Page - 12



to be in the best interests of the District, its communities, residents and 
businesses.

3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The costs of the production of the Consultative Draft Local Plan and of conducting 
the accompanying consultation exercise are covered in existing budgets. 

4. RISK AND MITIGATION 

4.1 The Council has a definitive statutory duty to keep its Local Plan and planning 
policies under review.  Failing to prepare a Local Plan therefore carries significant 
risks, not only to the Council but also through the impact on communities. Equally, 
significant delays in the preparation and production of the Local Plan would carry 
similar risks, including limiting the Council’s ability to properly manage 
development. 

4.2 The consequences of not having an up to date Local Plan include that: 
development is not sustainable; development harms the environment; needs for 
housing and other development needs fail to be properly met; hostile planning 
applications are promoted if the Local Plan is found unsound or delayed; and the 
potential co
[...]
p to date. work 
together jointly on such matters and must have due regard to any guidance given 
by the Secretary of State.  

9. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICES

9.1 None

10. APPENDICES

10.1 Consultative Local Plan and accompanying appendices

10.2 Policies Map – available electronically

10.3 Local Development Scheme

10.4 Infrastructure Delivery Plan

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page - 14



Local Plan
helpingshapethedistrict

South Kesteven

Consultative Draft Local Plan 2017

Page - 15



 
 

Information and Contacts 

For further information on the Local Plan please contact the Planning Policy team. You can contact us: 

By e-mail:                planningpolicy@southkesteven.gov.uk 

By telephone:          01476 406080 

In person:                 Planning Policy 

Council Offices  

St Peter's Hill 

Grantham 

Lincolnshire 

NG31 6PZ 

By post:                   to the address above 

The new Local Plan and all information related to it can be found via the Council’s website: 

www.southkesteven.co.uk/newlocalplan     

  

Page - 16

mailto:planningpolicy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.co.uk/newlocalplan


Foreword 
by Councillor Michael King - Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Development 
The purpose of this new Local Plan is to both pave the way for the 

delivery of high quality, sustainable, growth in South Kesteven and to 

ensure that we also protect and safeguard what is special about our 

natural and built environment in equal measure. Indeed it is the essential 

quality of our District that will continue to make it attractive to investors in jobs and homes.  

By their very nature local plans are framework documents - they don’t actually make things happen on the 

ground without subsequent private and public sector development and investment. However, it is the 

Council’s firm intention to work closely with all these investors in order to grow and maintain our towns, 

villages and countryside as thriving local communities. 

You will recognise many of the policies in the Local Plan being variations of those which have served us well 

in the previous Local Plan published in 2010. Although the new Plan period is to 2036 it is recognised and 

indeed likely, as the national and local perspective continues to change and adapt, that its policies will need 

to be reviewed well before then. 

Some of the new or enhanced measures included in the new Local Plan are: 

 A new strategic employment location  of up to 96 hectares, centred on the King 31 site on the A1, to 

support the economic growth of Grantham 

 Development of the Spitalgate Heath Garden Village for Grantham involving some 3,700 new homes 

 Inclusion of a  new strategic housing area, with associated employment,  on the north side of 

Stamford amounting to nearly 1,300 homes 

 Limited new housing sites in the north-west of Bourne to give variety and supplement the completion 

of Elsea Park 

 New employment and housing sites in Market Deeping, including land at Linchfield Road to be 

masterplanned for around 675 new homes 

 The introduction of a  policy relaxation to allow some homes for local people  with community 

support, in even the smallest villages  

 An intention to prepare a Supplementary Planning Document to ensure good design 

 Recognition of the importance of the visitor and retail  economy building on the heritage and vibrancy 

of our market towns and villages 

Some of the tried and tested policies which we aim to continue using are: 

 A concentration of employment and housing growth in the four towns – Grantham, Stamford, Bourne 

and the Deepings  

 50% of new housing intended for Grantham in order to give it the critical mass to attract employment 

and higher ranking services 

 A concentration of  village housing in the fifteen Larger Villages 

 The  protection of shops, pubs and other services in villages  

Page - 17



 For housing developments of 11 or more homes the provision of
[...]
20REVIEW%202014/Draft%20Local%20Plan%202016/Draft%20Local%20Plan/South%20Kesteven%20Local%20Plan%20Version%206.3.docx%23_Toc484785864
file://///nassau/planning2/Planning%20strat/LOCAL%20PLAN%20REVIEW%202014/Draft%20Local%20Plan%202016/Draft%20Local%20Plan/South%20Kesteven%20Local%20Plan%20Version%206.3.docx%23_Toc484785866


 

SOUTH KESTEVEN NEW LOCAL PLAN 2011 - 2036 12 

Summary 

Introduction 

This Local Plan will encourage growth and investment in South Kesteven up to 2036.  It will 
provide greater certainty to both guide development proposals and to appropriately inform all 
interested parties regarding the planning process. 
 
The preparation of a new Local Plan provides the opportunity for local people and all other 
interested parties to help shape what the District will look like over at least the next 15 years, 
and thereby creating the policy framework that will help guide investment and development 
decisions over the plan period. 

In essence the plan sets out an updated vision for the future of the District, it looks to establish 
the right amount and locations for future growth, and then guide the form, scale and type of 
any future developments. 

The process of preparing a new Local Plan offers the Council an opportunity to proactively 
engage with local communities, developers, businesses, voluntary groups, public organisations, 
landowners and our neighbouring councils so that we  can all appreciate what they think the 
future of the District should look like. 

Key issues addressed within the Local Plan include: 
 

 Supporting the growth of our local economy and helping to bring forward new job 
opportunities, 
 

 Identifying the right amount and locations for the new homes required to meet our 
future needs, 
 

 Helping to sustain and revitalise our town centres, 
 

 Assessing the capacity of our infrastructure to meet future needs and looking to address 
the impact of new development on our community facilities, 
 

 Supporting the 
[...]
in South Kesteven. The policies of the Local Plan 
aim to protect and enhance the character of the District. The plan includes policies for 
protecting landscape and biodiversity, pollution control; reducing the risk of flooding; and the 
historic environment.   

The Council wishes to promote good quality design in all new developments – this will be 
enhanced through the production of a Supplementary Planning Document for Design. 

Polices with respect to sustainable building and construction and renewable energy have been 
updated to reflect revised Government policy and more recent developments for inclusion in 
the Consultative Draft Local Plan.  Appendix 4 to the Local Plan covers more detailed policies 

Page - 30



 

SOUTH KESTEVEN NEW LOCAL PLAN 2011 - 2036 16 

and guidance with respect to renewable energy and seeks to take forward substantial parts 
from the Wind Energy Supplementary Planning Document adopted by the Council in June 2013.    

Existing adopted planning policies which have proven effective regarding open space and the 
setting of Belton House have been effectively rolled forward for inclusion in the Consultative 
Draft Local Plan. 
 

Making it happen 
There is a strong emphasis in the Local Plan on ensuring that proposals and policies can be 
delivered.  

The Council has prepared an Infrastructure Delivery Plan to support the new Local Plan. This 
includes the Infrastructure Delivery Schedule (IDS) which identifies the physical, social and 
green infrastructure needed to support the vision and growth proposals included in the Plan 
over the plan period 2016-2026, including where known, when the infrastructure will be 
required and how it will be funded. 

 

  

Page - 31



 

SOUTH KESTEVEN NEW LOCAL PLAN 2011 - 2036 17 

1. South Kesteven Local Plan 2011 - 2036 

This is the Local Plan document for South Kesteven. It contains the policies and proposed 

locations for growth and investment in South Kesteven up to 2036. 

The Plan peri

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE CABINET
22 JUNE 2017  - 2.07 PM – 2.55 PM

PRESENT:

Councillor Michael King
Councillor Kelham Cooke
Councillor Helen Goral
Councillor Nick Robins
Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Adam Stokes
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Councillor Nick Neilson

Councillor Matthew Lee - Chairman

Chief Executive (Aidan Rave)
Strategic Director Corporate Focus (Daren Turner)
Strategic Director Environment & Property (Tracey 
Blackwell)
Strategic Director Development & Growth (Steve Ingram)
Corporate Finance Manager (Richard Wyles)
Executive Manager Commercial (Judith Davids)
Business Manager Spatial and Economic Growth (Roger 
Ranson)
Principal Planning Officer (Samantha Brooman)
Legal Executive (Shelley Hardy)
Executive Support Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

CO45.    MINUTES 

The minutes from the last meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

CO46.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None disclosed. 



2

CO47.    *LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATIVE DRAFT 

Decision:

1. Cabinet approves for consultation purposes the Consultative 
Draft Local Plan appended to report SEG44 and its accompanying 
appendices and the updated Local Development Scheme.

2. Cabinet recommends that delegated authority is given to the 
Portfolio holder for Economy and Development, in conjunction 
with the Strategic Director, to approve any minor changes or 
typographical corrections as may be necessary prior to the 
commencement of the consultation period.

Considerations/reasons for decision:

1) Report SEG44 from the Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Development.

2) The new Local Plan would provide guidance and shape proposals for 
growth and investment in South Kesteven up to 2036.

3) The initial non statutory consultation period gave an opportunity to 
proactively engage with local communities, interested developers, 
businesses, voluntary groups, public organisations, landowners and 
neighbouring councils to help shape the district for the future and 
contribute to the overall preparation of a new Local Plan.

4) The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) required that every 
local planning authority in England should have a clear, up to date 
Local Plan that conforms to the NPPF, meets identified local 
development needs and reflects local people’s views about how they 
wish their community to develop.

5) The new Local Plan would set out policies and proposals for the period 
up to 2036, so there was an additional 10 years of development needs 
to be anticipated and accommodated beyond the current adopted 
development plans.

6) Comments made by the Cabinet Member Economy and Development 
on the need to create between 16,000 – 17,000 homes, that double the 
amount of employment land had been allocated, 79 hectares to enable 
greater choice, that the existing KiNG31 site had been grouped with 
adjacent sites to give a total of 96 hectares.  50% of new housing was 
intended for Grantham to give it critical mass, strategic housing of 
1,300 homes had been allocated to the north of Stamford avoiding the 
sensitive south side. In Bourne housing would be concentrated on the 
Elsea Park with 800 more home still to be built, however in order to 
give variety and choice three small sites amounting to 235 homes 
would be situated to the north west near to Bourne Woods.  Market 
Deeping had an allocation of over 900 houses and each town had 
strategic employment sites allocated.  Larger villages had a 9% 
concentration of housing and public comment on smaller village 
development had been listened to with a more relaxed policy allowing 



3

limited edge of village development if the community agreed and the 
quality was high and done in a sensitive manner. There would be a 
Supplementary Planning document issued on Good Design (robust, 
high quality development).  Core policies which had served well in the 
previous period would be continued.  Services in villages would be 
protected. Road shows had been arranged at Long Bennington, 
Grantham, Bourne, Stamford, Corby Glen and Market Deeping. 

7) Comments from the Principal Democracy Officer following the Growth 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee which had met the previous day and 
at which the general consensus of the Committee had been positive 
and they had supported the plan for public consultation – comments at 
the meeting had been made about having a robust evidence base, the 
assurance that sites were deliverable, the quantity of site allocation 
and any “back-up” plan (site allocation exceeded minimum 
requirement) plus there were reserve sites and comments had been 
made on the delivery of the plan.

8) Comments made by the Strategic Director Development and Growth 
on the challenge of the new Delivery Test which would apply to every 
authority – this would be a “sea change” and officers would work with 
the Cabinet on the way planning was delivered – the granting of 
planning permission was now the start of the process and the Council 
was looking to be proactive with high quality sustainable growth.

9) Comments made by the Cabinet Member Environment on the amount 
of employment land, how development in small villages was to be dealt 
with and good design.

10) Comments made by the Leader who wished to place on record his 
thanks to the Cabinet Member Economy and Development together 
with the Strategic Director Development and Growth and his team for 
all the work that had been done to date. The informal consultation was 
essential and was a meaningful exercise.

A briefing for all Members on the Local Plan was to take place on Monday 3rd 
July at 5pm.

Other Options Considered:

The Consultative Draft Local Plan had been informed by a substantial 
evidence base, including assessments of objectively assessed housing and 
employment needs.  Two stages of informal consultation have been 
undertaken regarding the scope of the Local Plan and an initial assessment of 
potential sites and settlement hierarchy. 

The process of preparing a new Local Plan offered the Council an opportunity 
to proactively engage with local communities, developers, businesses, 
voluntary groups, public organisations, landowners and our neighbouring 
councils so that everyone can appreciate what they think the future of the 
District should look like and for other possible options to be put forward for 
consideration.  Responses to the consultation would help to shape the final 
document.



4

The only other option would be for the Council not to undertake the production 
of the Local Plan.  This would not be in line with Government expectations 
and would also lead to development proposals coming forward in an 
uncoordinated way with no long term strategic direction to guide growth.  This 
is not considered to be in the best interests of the District, its communities, 
residents and businesses.

CO48.  MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

No matters had been referred to Cabinet by the Council or any of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

CO49.   ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

The Leader asked that copies of reports for any decision taken under 
delegated powers by Cabinet Members be appended to the agenda.  

CO50.  REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS 

No representations had been received. 

DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE:

Decision CO47 as made on 22 June 2017 can be implemented on 1st July 
2017, unless subject to call-in by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman or any five members of the Council from any political group.  

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ

Contact: Cabinet Support Officer Lucy Bonshor - Tel: 01476 40 60 80 extn 6120
e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk


